CHAPTER 201

No. 373, A.]

[Published June 14, 1955.

CHAPTER 201

AN ACT to amend 161.275 of the statutes, relating to possession and use of marijuana and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

161.275 of the statutes is amended to read:

161.275 The growing, cultivating, mixing, compounding, having control of, preparing, possessing, using, prescribing, selling, administering or dispensing marijuana or hemp, or the leaves or seeds thereof, for beverage or smoking purposes or the preparing, compounding, mixing, possessing, having control of, using, prescribing, selling, administering or dispensing any infusion of marijuana or hemp, or of its leaves or seeds, for beverage purposes is unlawful and any person violating any provision of this section shall be imprisoned in the state prison not less than one year nor more than 10 years or fined not less than \$250 nor more than \$5,000 or both.

Approved June 8, 1955.